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TENTH CHUUK STATE LEGISLATURE CSL No. 10-10-21

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, APRIL, 2010 ACT 10-22

AN ACT
To amend sections 5 and 8 of CSL No. 10-09-07, as amended, by reallocating funds from
the Judiciary to fund the Special Election for Senatorial District of Southern Namoneas,
and for other purposes.
Be it enacted by the Chuuk State Legislature:
Section. 1. Amendment. Section 5 of CSL No. 10-09-07 is hereby amended 10

read as follows:

“Section 5. Operating Expenses of Judiciary Branch. The sum of

$380,977 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund of the State for the fiscal year ending Septembe; 30,} 2010, for
the purposes of funding the operational expenses of the J udiciary Brand of the
Chuuk State Govemn;ent. The Chief Justice shall be the allottee of these funds.

The funds shall be apportioned as follows:

JUDICIARY COMPACT LOCAL TOTAL
1. Personnel $ -0- 333,704 333,704
2. Travel -0- 2,599 2,599
3. All Others:
i. Cont. Serv. -0- 12,000 12,000
ii. OCE -0- 25,000 25,000
iii. Fixed Assets -0- 7,674 7,674
Sub Total -0- 380.977 380,977

Section 2. Amendment. Section 8 of CSL No. 10-09-07 is hereby amended to

read as follows:

“Section 8. Operating of the Commissions, Boards, Agencies. and

Authorities.

The sum of $2,431,107 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund of the State for the period ending
September 30, 2010, for the purpose of funding the operational expenses

of the Commissions, Boards, Agencies, and Authorities of the Chuuk State
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Government. The Governor shall be the allotte

funds shall be appropriated as follows:

ACTIVITIES

A.

LAND COMMISSION

|. Personnel $

2. Travel

(U]

All Others
i. Contr. Serv.
ii. OCE
iii. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

ELECTION COMMISSION

|. Personnel

o

Travel

[oS)

All Others
i. Contr. Serv.
it. OCE
ii1. Fixed Assets
4. Special Election

Sub Total

. RECREATION

1. Personnel

2. Travel

3. All Others
i. Contra. Serv.
ii. OCE
iil. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

SCHOLARSHIP BOARD

1. Personnel

2. Travel

COMPACT

23,088

5412

LOCAL

39.387

106,590

[

e of these funds. These

TOTAL

39,387

106,590

14,324

23,088

5,412
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G.

3. All Others

1. Contra. Serv.

ii. OCE

1. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

. HOUSING AUTHORITY

I. Personnel

2. Travel

3. All Others

i. Contr. Serv.

i. OCE

1. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

CEPA

. Personnel

(S

. Travel

. All Others

O8]

1. Contr. Serv.

n. OCE

i1. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

BOARD OF EDUCATION

“1. Personnel

[R®]

. Travel

3. All Others

1. Contr. Serv.

ii. OCE

iii. Fixed Assets

Sub Total .

908,800
11.000
3,800

952,100

204,412

17,750

12,700

H: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1. Personnel

-0-

87,996

908,800
11,000
3.800

952,100

42,322

42,322

204412

17.750

66,900
74.000
22,180

385.242

12,700

87,996
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(8%}

. Travel $
3. All Others

1. Contr. Serv.
1. OCE

1. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

0 -0-
110,000 -0-
16,000 -0-
12,000 -0-
138,000 87.996

I. CHUUK VISITORS BUREAU

[. Personnel

2 Travel

3. All Others

1. Contra. Serv.

ii. OCE

1i. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

44,745 -0-
17.550 -0-
100.000 -0-
20,000 -0-
7,425 -0-
189,720 -0-

J. COMPACT FUNDS CONTROL COMMISSION

1. Personnel

1o

. Travel

3. All Others

i. Contra. Serv.

i. OCE

111. Fixed Assets

Sub Total

TOTAL

-0-

110.000
16.000
12.000

2251996

17.550

100,000
20,000
7425

189.720

10.400 - 10.400
23,500 -0- 23,500
338,400 - 338,400
38,700 -0- 38,700
4.602 e 4.602
415,602 -0- 415,602
2.093364 337,743 2431.107"

Section 3. Effective Date. This Act shall take effect upon approval by the

Governor, or upon its becoming law without such approval.

Attested to:

Signed by: / (

ark

House of Senate

4110,

Pres

Chuuk State Legislature




ACT 10-22

Songltinita Bossly, Chief Clerk
Housg of Senate
Chuuk State Legislature

Attested to:

@fotf

Herter Sorim, Chief Clerk
House of Representatives
Chuuk State Legislature

Date: 2%447/ /0, 2000

Signed by: L"‘X'-‘-

: S
Smg}‘(oro Harper, gpeaker
House of Representatives
Chuuk State Legislature

Date: 7774’\'/]1 /0,/ Z4/U

Approved by: //\Jé\

Web ey W. Slmlm/(;ovem(n

Chuuk State Goveynment
J

Date: Ma/”/}/ '7/, AO10

History SB No. 10-39.HD1
SCR No.: None

Introduced by:
Adopted:

Alanso Cholymay (by request)
April 29, 2010




