ACT 10-22

AN ACT

To amend sections 5 and 8 of CSL No. 10-09-07, as amended, by reallocating funds from the Judiciary to fund the Special Election for Senatorial District of Southern Namoneas, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Chuuk State Legislature:

24

1	Section. 1. Amendment. Section 5 of CSL No. 10-09-07 is hereby amended to					
2	read as follows:					
3	"Section 5. Operating Expenses of Judiciary Branch. The sum of					
4	\$380,977 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from					
5	the General Fund of the State for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2010, for					
6	the purposes of funding the operational expenses of the Judiciary Brand of the					
7	Chuuk State Government. The Chief Justice shall be the allottee of these funds.					
8	The funds shall be apportioned as follows:					
9	JUDICIARY COMPACT LOCAL TOTAL					
10	1. Personnel \$ -0- 333,704 333,704					
11	2. Travel -0- 2,599 2,599					
12	3. All Others:					
13	i. Cont. Serv0- 12,000 12,000					
14	ii. OCE -0- 25,000 25,000					
15	iii. Fixed Assets -0- 7,674 7,674					
16	Sub Total -0- 380,977 380,977"					
17	Section 2. Amendment. Section 8 of CSL No. 10-09-07 is hereby amended to					
18	read as follows:					
19	"Section 8. Operating of the Commissions, Boards, Agencies, and					
20	Authorities.					
21	The sum of \$2,431,107 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby					
22	appropriated from the General Fund of the State for the period ending					
23	September 30, 2010, for the purpose of funding the operational expenses					

of the Commissions, Boards, Agencies, and Authorities of the Chuuk State

	·		C -1	funda Thace
1	Government. The Governo	or shall be the	e allottee of thes	e funds. These
2	funds shall be appropriated a	as follows:		
3	ACTIVITIES	COMPACT	r LOCAL	TOTAL
4	A. LAND COMMISSION			
5	1. Personnel \$	-()-	82,511	82,511
6	2. Travel	-0-	-()-	-()-
7	3. All Others			
8	i. Contr. Serv.	-()-	-()-	
9	ii. OCE	-0-	6,000	6,000
10	iii. Fixed Assets	-0-	-0-	-()-
11	Sub Total		88,511	88,511
12	B. ELECTION COMMISSION	NC		
13	1. Personnel	-()-	62,703	62.703
14	2. Travel	-()-	-()-	-()-
15	3. All Others			
16	i. Contr. Serv.	-0-	-()-	0-
17	ii. OCE	-0-	4,500	4,500
18	iii. Fixed Assets	-0-	-0-	-()-
19	4. Special Election	-()-	39,387	39,387
20	Sub Total	-0-	106,590	106,590
21	C. RECREATION			
22	1. Personnel	-0-	14,324	14,324
23	2. Travel	-0-	-()-	-0-
24	3. All Others			
25	i. Contra. Serv.	-0-	-0-	-0-
26	ii. OCE	-0-	-0-	-()-
27	iii. Fixed Asset	s -0-	-0-	-()-
28	Sub Total	-0-	14,324	14,324
29	D. SCHOLARSHIP BOA	RD		
30	Personnel	23,088	-0-	23,088
31	2. Travel	5,412	-0-	5,412

1	3. All Others			
2	i. Contra. Serv. \$	908,800	-O-	908,800
3	ii. OCE	11,000	-0-	11,000
4	iii. Fixed Assets	3,800	-0-	3,800
5	Sub Total	952,100	-()-	952,100
6	E. HOUSING AUTHORITY			
7	1. Personnel	-0-	42,322	42,322
8	2. Travel	-0-	-0-	-()-
9	3. All Others			
10	i. Contr. Serv.	-0-	-0-	-()-
11	ii. OCE	-()-	-0-	-()-
12	iii. Fixed Assets	-()-	-0-	-0-
13	Sub Total	-0-	42,322	42,322
14	F. CEPA			
15	1. Personnel	204,412	-()-	204,412
16	2. Travel	17,750	-0-	17.750
17	3. All Others			
18	i. Contr. Serv.	66,900	-()-	66,900
19	ii. OCE	74,000	-()-	74,000
20	iii. Fixed Assets	22,180	-0-	22,180
21	Sub Total	385,242	-0-	385,242
22	G. BOARD OF EDUCATION			
23	1. Personnel	-0-	-0-	-0-
24	2. Travel	1,500	-0-	1,500
25	3. All Others			
26	i. Contr. Serv.	-0-	-()-	-()-
27	ii. OCE	11,200	-0-	11,200
28	iii. Fixed Assets	-0-	-0-	-()-
29	Sub Total.	12,700	-0-	12,700
30	H. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS	SSION		
31	1. Personnel	-0-	87,996	87,996
	*			

3

	2. Travel \$	-()-	-()-	-0-
2	3. All Others			
3	i. Contr. Serv.	110,000	-0-	110,000
۷	ii. OCE	16,000	-()-	16,000
5	iii. Fixed Assets	12,000	-()-	12,000
6	Sub Total	138,000	87,996	225,996
7	I. CHUUK VISITORS BUREA	AU		
8	1. Personnel	44,745	-()-	44,745
()	2. Travel	17.550	-()-	17,550
10	3. All Others			
11	i. Contra. Serv.	100,000	-()-	100,000
12	ii. OCE	20,000	-()-	20,000
13	iii. Fixed Assets	7,425	-()-	7,425
14	Sub Total	189,720	-0-	189,720
15	J. COMPACT FUNDS CONTR			
16	1. Personnel	10,400	-()-	10.400
17	2. Travel	23,500	-0-	23,500
18	3. All Others			
19	i. Contra. Serv.	338,400	-0-	338,400
20	ii. OCE	38,700	-0-	38,700
21	iii. Fixed Assets	4,602	-()-	4,602
22	Sub Total	415,602	-0-	415,602
23	TOTAL	2,093,364	337,743	2,431,107"
24	Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u> . This Act s	hall take effec	t upon approva	al by the
25	Governor, or upon its becoming law without s	such approval		

Signed by:

Mark Mailo, President House of Senate

Chuuk State Legislature

Attested to:

2000 Songkinita Bossy, Chief Clerk House of Senate Chuuk State Legislature

Date: May 10, 2010

Signed by: _

Singkoro Harper, Speaker House of Representatives Chuuk State Legislature

Attested to:

Chlithe Herter Sorim, Chief Clerk

House of Representatives Chuuk State Legislature

Approved by:

Wesley W. Simina. Governor Chuuk State Government

History

SB No. 10-39, HD1

SCR No.: None

Introduced by: Alanso Cholymay (by request)

Adopted: April 29, 2010